Decision No. 41109

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of William Vereschagin and Roy K.) Holten for authority of the former) to lease to the latter a warehouse) at Orland, California.

Application No. 28960

OPINION AND ORDER

William Vereschagin operates a public utility warehouse situated at Orland, Glenn County. By this application, as amended, he seeks authority to lease the warehouse and its equipment to Roy K. Holten.

The verified application shows that Vereschagin desires to withdraw from the warehouse business in order to devote all of his time to his other interests. It also shows that Holten is an experienced warehouseman. No change is proposed in the service available to the public or in the rates therefor.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that William Vereschagin may, within sixty (60) days from the effective date hereof, lease the warehouse property involved in this proceeding to Roy K. Holten; that, upon execution of said lease, applicants shall, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, supplement or reissue tariffs on file with the Commission in so far as they name rates, rules and regulations governing warehouse operations of William Vereschagin at Orland to show that he has withdrawn or

canceled said rates, rules and regulations and that Roy K. Holten has concurrently adopted or established them as his own; and that tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall in all other respects comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this _____day of January, 1948.

Instees 7. Galesies

Var A Paidell.

Harolat Hule

Commissioners